### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		102/26/2013 1	national banking association: UNITED STATES
Fleet Capital Corporation		102/26/2013	CORPORATION: RHODE ISLAND
Nations Bank of Texas, N.A., as Administrative Agent		02/26/2013	national banking association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Plano Molding Company
Street Address:	431 East South Street
City:	Plano
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60545
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2407856	BECAUSE SOMETIMES IT'S ROUGH ON THE WAY TO THE COURSE
Registration Number:	1026167	GUN GUARD
Registration Number:	1537489	BOW GUARD
Registration Number:	1779511	CAMERA GUARD
Registration Number:	1838387	SEAL-TIGHT
Registration Number:	1962851	FIELD LOCKER
Registration Number:	2631988	DRI-LOC
Registration Number:	2757268	GUN GUARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004971 FRAME: 0535 P \$215 00 2407856

**Fax Number**: 3129206596

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312.750.8937

Email: cverstrate@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher J. Verstrate, McGuireWoods

Address Line 1: 77 West Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 4100

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-1818

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher J. Verstrate	
Signature:	/cjv/
Date:	02/27/2013

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=2013-02-26\_Notice of Release of Security Interests#page1.tif

source=2013-02-26\_Notice of Release of Security Interests#page2.tif

source=2013-02-26\_Notice of Release of Security Interests#page3.tif

source=2013-02-26\_Notice of Release of Security Interests#page4.tif

source=2013-02-26\_Notice of Release of Security Interests#page5.tif

source=2013-02-26\_Notice of Release of Security Interests#page6.tif

source=2013-02-26\_Notice of Release of Security Interests#page7.tif

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

Dated as of January 2, 2013

The indebtedness described in and the obligations under the Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2006, by and among DOSKOCIL MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a Texas corporation, Aspen Pet Products Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Aspen Pet Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Pledgors"), and BANK OF AMERICA, as Agent, which were duly recorded on June 20, 2002 at Reel 002530, Frame 0538 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, are hereby satisfied in full and any security interest of, or license granted to, the Agent in the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto is hereby terminated. In addition, the indebtedness described in and the obligations under the Trademark and Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2003, by and among DOSKOCIL MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a Texas corporation, and FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION ("Fleet"), a Rhode Island corporation, which were duly recorded on January 1, 2004 at Reel 002885, Frame 0373 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, are hereby satisfied in full and any security interest of, or license granted to, Fleet in the trademarks set forth on Schedule 2 attached hereto is hereby terminated by Agent, as successor in interest. Any obligations to NATIONS BANK OF TEXAS, N.A. ("Nations Bank"), which were duly recorded on March 6, 1998 at Reel 001704, Frame 0802 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, are hereby satisfied in full and any security interest or, or license granted to. Nations Bank in the trademarks set forth on Schedule 3 attached hereto is hereby terminated by Agent, as successor in interest.

The indebtedness described in and the obligations under the Security Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2003, by and among DOSKOCIL MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., a Texas corporation, and FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION ("Fleet"), a Rhode Island corporation, which were duly recorded on January 2, 2004 at Reel 014815, Frame 0861 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, are hereby satisfied in full and any security interest of, or license granted to, Fleet in the patents set forth on Schedule 4 attached hereto is hereby terminated by Agent, as successor in interest.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

/45009292.1

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Agent
By:
Name: Erra R. Chandler
Title: Voe President
THE A DESTRICT CONTROL A THE OPERATOR OF A SHIP A
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as successor to NationsBank of Texas, N.A.
By:
Name: Esc. 2 Chardle
Title: Vac Procedunt
BANC OF AMERICA LEASING & CAPITAL,
LLC,
as successor to Fleet Capital Corporation
dis suit to the su
By:
Name:
Title:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Agent
Ву;
Name:
Title:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as successor to NationsBank of Texas, N.A.
By:
Name:
Title:
BANC OF AMERICA LEASING & CAPITAL,
LLC,
as successor to Fleet Capital Corporation
By: Jahreis Smak - Over
Name: Patricia Smith-Disu
Title: Vice President

Registered Owner	Mark or Name	Registration Number	Country	Registration Date
Plano Molding Company	BECAUSE SOMETIMES IT'S ROUGH ON THE WAY TO THE COURSE	2,407,856	USA	November 28, 2000

/45009292.1

Registered Owner	Mark or Name	Registration Number	Country	Registration Date
Plano Molding Company	GUN GUARD	1,026,167	ÜSA	December 2,
Plano Molding Company	BOW GUARD	1,537,489	USA	May 2, 1989
Plano Molding Company	CAMERA GUARD	1,779,511	USA	June 29, 1993
Plano Molding Company	SEAL-TIGHT	1,838,387	USA.	May 31, 1994
Plano Molding Company	FIELD LOCKER	1,962,851	USA	March 19,1996
Plano Molding Company	DRI-LOC	2,631,988	USA	October 8, 2002
Plano Molding Company	BECAUSE SOMETIMES IT'S ROUGH ON THE WAY TO THE COURSE	2,407,856	USA	November 28, 2000
Plano Molding Company	GUN GUARD	2,757,268	USA	August 26, 2003

/45009292.1

Registered Owner	Mark or Name	Registration Number	Country	Registration Date
Plano Molding Company	GUN GUARD	1,026,167	USA	December 2, 1975
Plano Molding Company	BOW GUARD	1,537,489	USA	May 2, 1989
Plano Molding Company	CAMERA GUARD	1,779,511	USA	June 29, 1993
Plano Molding Company	SEAL-TIGHT	1,838,387	USA	May 31, 1994
Plano Molding Company	FIELD LOCKER	1,962,851	USA	March 19,1996
Plano Molding Company	DRI-LOC	2,631,988	USA	October 8, 2002

/45009292.1

Registered Owner	Patent	Patent Application/Number	Issue Date
Plano Molding Company	Bow Case	6920977	7/26/2005
Plano Molding Company	Gun Case	D347322	5/31/1994
Plano Molding Company	Golf Bag Case	D349402	8/9/1994
Plano Molding Company	Storage Case	D353048	12/6/1994
Plano Molding Company	Rifle Case	D358255	5/16/1995
Plano Molding Company	Bow Case	D358254	5/16/1995
Plano Molding Company	Firearm Storage Cabinet	D367380	2/27/1996
Plano Molding Company	Chuck Box	D465921	11/26/2002
Plano Molding Company	Bow Case	D475196	6/3/2003

/45009292.1

**RECORDED: 02/27/2013**